

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 228. substantial abutments and piers, which shall compare favorably with the abutments and piers of the bridge erected at Maysville over said river; and when said abutments and piers shall be completed and certified to by the selectmen of the town of Lyndon, fifteen hundred dollars of said sum shall be paid by the land agent, and the balance, at the completion of said bridge, to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 228.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge in the town of Plymouth, in the county of Penobscot.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to aid in the construction of a permanent and substantial bridge, to be erected in place of the present floating bridge in said town. The sum to be paid by the land agent as the work progresses.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of Eunice B. Elliot.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey lot of land numbered one hundred and twenty-nine, in Castle Hill, to Eunice B. Elliot.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 230.

Resolve authorizing the payment of certain private claims, from moneys received from the United States.

Payment of certain private claims.

Resolved, That when, in the settlement of the war claims of the state against the general government, there shall have been allowed and paid, on any particular voucher, an amount exceeding that which the state has paid thereon, and the same shall be established satisfactorily to the governor and council, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasurer of state for the amount of such difference, deducting therefrom a

\$1,000 for bridge in Plymouth.

Eunice B. Elliot, in favor of.

186

D'AIGLE, DION AND MADAWASKA .- HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY.

reasonable sum for the expense of collecting the same, in favor of CHAP. 231. the person on whose bill and voucher such payment has been made, to be paid out of the moneys collected on account of such claim.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 231.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to examine into the situation of the French settlements in the plantations of D'Aigle, Dion and Madawaska.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and requested to D'Aigle, Dion examine into the situation of the French settlements in the plantations of D'Aigle, Dion and Madawaska, for the purpose of deter- settlers in, to mining any additional measures to be recommended for confirming by land agent. them in their possessions upon lands occupied in township eighteen, range six, eighteen, range five, and eighteen, range four, W. E. L. S.; provided however, that no extra expense or donation shall be incurred by the state in consequence thereof.

Approved February 28, 1868.

and Madawaska, title of be examined

Chapter 232.

Resolve providing for the publication of certain documents relating to the hydrographic survey of the state.

Resolved, That, the hydrographic survey having terminated, the Publication of governor and council be authorized to appoint some suitable per- the statistics son, with such compensation as they may determine, to properly arrange and prepare for publication the statistics submitted by the commissioners, with their report, in pursuance of resolve approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, and shall cause twenty-five hundred copies to be printed, in a form suitable for distribution, five hundred copies to be reserved for members of Distribution the legislature and the departments, the remainder to be distributed in such manner as the governor may deem most conducive to the purposes intended by this survey; and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the sums necessary to carry this resolve into execution.

Approved February 28, 1868.

of the hydrographic survey.

of same.